



QUARTERLY REPORT OF TRANSPORT STATISTICS

No.06

Zanzibar Official Statistics Provider

APRIL – JUNE 2017

*P.O. Box 2321, Zanzibar
Telephone +255 24 223 1869
Fax: +255 24 223 174 2*

*Email: zanstat@ocgs.go.tz
Website: <http://www.ocgs.go.tz>*

Introduction

Office of the Chief Government Statistician (OCGS), under the mandate bestowed to it, collects and compiles data from various institutions, including Ministries and departments. Data sources for transport statistics encompass Zanzibar Port Corporation (ZPC), Zanzibar Airport Aviation (ZAA), Zanzibar Revenue Board (ZRB) and the Department responsible for Transport and Licensing.

The transport statistical report presents statistics and information on the number of movements and trips (enter/exit), as well as traffic handling of passengers and cargo, both on airports and seaports. It also includes information on the number of motor vehicles registration and licenses issued to public and private automobile.

It is in the belief of OCGS that Quarterly estimates of transport statistics will find great use to the Government as well as the Private sector as inputs in assessing volume and directions of transportation, planning and transport policy reviews. The statistics will also serve as a motivation towards developing the transport management system in Zanzibar.

Highlight

This shows the comparison between the current quarters with the previous quarter.

- Seaport
 - Trips Enter and Exit decline by three Percent
 - Passengers Bound increases by five percent
 - General and Dhow Cargo increased by three percent
 - Number of Container increased by 14 percent

- Aircraft
 - Movement increased by five percent
 - Total aircraft Passengers decline 34 percent
 - Aircraft Cargo increased by 11 percent

- Vehicle
 - Registered Motor vehicle increased by three percent

Traffic Handled at Zanzibar Seaports

Table.1 shows that 38 trips (enter/exit) were made by foreign vessels in the second quarter (April–June) 2017, which shows an increase by 36 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by three percent compared with previous quarter. Total Gross Registered Tonnage (GRT) recorded by foreign vessels reached 540,786 increases by 22 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline three percent compared with previous quarter. The local vessels made were 865 trips in the second quarter of 2017 decline by six percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and three percent compared with previous quarter.

The number of passengers entered Zanzibar through seaports in the second quarter (April – June) 2017 reached 294,524 increases by 2 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and 8 percent compared with previous quarter. Subsequently, a total of 270,965 passengers left (outbound) Zanzibar through seaports 277,410 passenger decline by three percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and increases by two percent compared with previous quarter.

The total imported weight of general cargo and from dhows through seaports in the second quarter (April-June) 2017 reached 91,492 tons increases by 75 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and 22 percent compared with previous quarter. The number of Teus of container 9,491 imported during the second quarter which shows no change compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and 17 percent compared with previous quarter.

On the side of exports, total weight of general cargo and from dhows was 15,861 tons which are higher by 23 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by 45 percent compared with previous quarter. A total of 9,520 teus of containers were exported during the second quarter which shows no changes compared with the corresponding quarter of 2016 and increases by 11 percent compared with previous quarter.

Table 1: Traffic Handled at Zanzibar Seaports Q2, 2016, Q1, 2017 and Q2, 2017

Description			Unit	Number			Percentage Change	
				Q2, 2016	Q1, 2017	Q2, 2017	Q2 2016-Q2 2017	Q1 2016-Q 2 2017
Trips enter/exist	Foreign Vessel	CALLS	Number	28	39	38	36	-3
		GRT	Tones	444,583	558,661	540,786	22	-3
	Local Vessel Dhow	CALLS	Number	917	890	865	-6	-3
		CALLS	Number	1,125	1320	1,387	23	5
	Total Trips	Total CALLS	Number	2,070	2,249	2,290	11	2
	Total GRT	Tones	444,583	558,661	540,786	22	-3	
Passengers	Inbound			287,455	273,164	294,524	2.46	8
	Outbound			285,434	270,965	277,410	-2.81	2
	Bound	-		572,889	544,129	571,934	-0.2	5
Cargo	Import	General Cargo	Tones	27,352	59,047	65,472	139	11
		Dhow	Tones	24,957	15,686	26,020	4	66
		Total	Tones	52,309	74,733	91,492	75	22
		Container	Teus	9,491	8,078	9,491	0	17
	Export	General Cargo	Tones	3,741	24,480	6,605	77	-73
		Dhow	Tones	9,135	4,524	9,256	1	105
		Total	Tones	12,876	29,004	15,861	23	-45
		Container	Teus	9,525	8,582	9,520	0	11
	Total cargo	General and Dhow Cargo	Tones	52,309	103,737	107,353	105.2	3
		Containers	Teus	19,016	16,660	19,011	0.0	14

Source: Zanzibar Port Corporation

N.B

CALLS: Number of Vessel

GRT (Growth Registered Tonne): Vessel Weight

Teus (Twenty equivalent units)

Aircraft Movements

Table.2 shows that, 2,060 international aircraft movements were recorded in the second quarter (April-June) 2017, of which 1,024 were arrivals and 1,036 were departures. This indicates a remarkable increase of 15.5 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by 13 percent compared with previous quarter. On the other side, a total domestic aircraft movements recorded is 14,773 (enter/ exit) whereby, 7390 were arrivals and 7,383 were departure. This increases 4.8 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and lower by 13 percent compared with previous quarter.

The number of passengers embarked Zanzibar through airports by international flights in the first quarter (April – June) 2017, reached 53,243 which is higher by 43.2 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and lower by 47 percent compared with previous quarter, while 49,559 passengers disembarked in the same quarter showing an increase of 49 percent

compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline 40 percent compared with previous quarter. On the other side, total of 44,377 passengers embarked Zanzibar using domestic flights in the second quarter 2017 increases by 3.5 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by 22 percent compared with previous quarter, while 54,165 passengers increases by 6.1 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by 20 percent compared with previous quarter.

A total of 10.79 tones were loaded by international flights in the second quarter, 2017 which shows an increases of 17.3 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and decline by 11 percent compared with previous quarter, while a total of 324.16 tones were unloaded showing an increase of 0.2 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and increases by 12 percent compared with previous quarter.

Table 2: Aircraft Movements, Passengers and Cargo Handled in Zanzibar Airport Q2, 2016, Q1, 2017 and Q2, 2017

Description			Number			Percentage Change	
			Q2, 2016	Q1,2017	Q2, 2017	Q2 2016- Q2 2017	Q1 2017- Q2 2017
Aircraft Movements	International	Arrivals	871	1,183	1024	17.6	-13
		Departures	913	1,198	1036	13.5	-14
		Total	1,784	2,381	2,060	15.5	-13
	Domestic	Arrivals	6,181	7,329	6,366	3.0	-13
		Departures	6,141	7,332	6,347	3.4	-13
		Total	12,318	14,661	12,713	3.2	-13
	Total Movements	Arrivals	7,052	8,512	7,390	4.8	-13
		Departures	7,054	8,530	7,383	4.7	-13
		Total	14,102	17,042	14,773	4.8	-13
Number of Passengers	International	Embarked	37,184	100,388	53243	43.2	-47
		Disembarked	33,258	83,056	49,559	49.0	-40
		Total	70,442	183,444	102,802	45.9	-44
		Transit	6,432	18,770	20,822	223.7	11
	Domestic	Embarked	42,880	56,676	44,377	3.5	-22
		Disembarked	50,021	66,256	54,165	8.3	-18
		Total	92,901	122,932	98,542	6.1	-20
		Transit	13,230	14,237	98,542	644.8	592
	Total Passengers	Embarked	80,064	157,064	97,620	21.9	-38
		Disembarked	83,279	149,312	103,724	24.6	-31
		Total	163,343	306,376	201,344	23.3	-34
		Transit	19,662	33,007	119,364	507.1	262
Cargo (Tones)	International	Loaded	9.2	12.16	10.79	17.3	-11
		Unloaded	323.6	289.62	324.16	0.2	12
		Total	332.71	301.78	334.95	0.7	11
	Domestic	Loaded	0	0	0	0	0
		Unloaded	0	0	0	0	0
		Total	0	0	0	0	0
	Total Cargo	Loaded	12.8	12.16	10.79	-15.7	-11
		Unloaded	438.8	289.62	324.16	-26.1	12
		Total	451.6	301.78	334.95	-25.8	11

Source: Zanzibar Airport Authority

Vehicle Registration

The registration of vehicles includes motor cycle and three wheelers (which comprises of Pedal cycle, Moped/Mate/Motor cycle), estate cars and station wagons (comprises of passengers car and light passengers vehicle), Pick - up Van and box bodies (comprises of Medium passengers car and heavy passengers), Buses and Lorries and Tractors, Ambulances, trailers and others.

Table 3 shows that a total of 3,669 vehicles were registered in the second quarter, 2017 which is lower by 25 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and 12 percent compared with previous quarter.

Out of 3,669 registered vehicles, 1,600 vehicles were motor cycle and three wheelers which show to decline by 33 percent compared with the corresponding quarter of 2016 and 11 percent compared with previous quarter.

The registration of motor car, estate car and station wagon decline by five percent compared with corresponding quarter 2016 and 14 percent compared with previous quarter. The least number of vehicles registered are buses and Lorries (100), decline by 25 percent compared with corresponding quarter of 2016 and six percent compared with previous quarter.

Table 3: Motor Vehicles Registration Q2, 2016, Q1, 2017 and Q2, 2017

Type of Vehicle	Number			Percentage Change	
	Q2 2016	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q2 2016-Q2 2017	Q1 2017-Q2 2017
Motor cycle and three wheelers	2,395	1,794	1,600	-33	-11
Motor car estate car and station wagon	1,358	1,505	1,292	-5	-14
Pick - up Van and box bodies	574	512	423	-26	-17
Buses and lorries	133	106	100	-25	-6
Tractors, Ambulances ,trailers and Others	424	230	254	-40	10
Total	4,884	4,147	3,669	-25	-12

Source: Zanzibar Revenue Board

For more Clarifications Please Contact:
OFFICE OF CHIEF GOVERNMENT STATISTICIAN
Attention: Head Economic Statistics Section
E-mail: economicstat@ocgs.go.tz
Ms. Mayasa M. Mwinyi
CHIEF GOVERNMENT STATISTICIAN